COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * s

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MURRAY NO. 1 WATER
DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF
RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE
RATE PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES

CASE NO.
8732

N N N N

On November 24, 1982, Murray No. 1 Water District
("Murray"”) filed with the Conmission an application to
increasec its rates pursuvant to 807 KAR 5:076, the alternative
rate filing procedure for small autilities ("ARF"). The
application reflected proposed rates that would produce
additional annual revenue of approximately $9,500, an
increase of 23 pcrcent. The Commission has granted the full
amount requested.,

A hearing was not requested In this matter and {n
accordance with the provisions of the ARF no hearing was

conducted. The Commission’s decision i8 bagsed on information
contained in the application and obtained through written
rubmissions In addition to darta {included 1{In the annual
reports and other documents on file in the Commission's

offices.




COMMENTARY
Murray 4is a non-profit water distribution system
organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky. Murray purchases all of its water from the Murray
Water and Wastewater System and scrves approximately 365
customers in Calloway County, Kentucky.

TEST PERIQD

The Commission has adopted the 12-month period ending
December 31, 1981, as the test period for determining the
reasonableness of the proposed rates. In utflizing the
historical test period, the Commission has given full

consideration to appropriate known and measurable changes.

REVENUE AND EXPENSLS

The ARF was cstablished to provide a simpiified and
less costly method by which small utflities could apply for
rate incrcases with the Commission. The financial data from
the 1981 annual report 1s used as the basis for determining
Murray's revenue requirecments. In {1ts application, Murray
proposed no adjustments to the test period operating
statement; however, in response to a request for additional
information, Yurray d1id proposc scveral adjustments to
revenues and expenses. The Commission i1s of the opinion that
the proposed adjustments ere gencrally proper and acceptable

for rate—making purposes with the following modifications:

Sales Revenue

Murray proposed an adjustment of $5,000 to incrcase
revenue bascd on increascd sales since the end of the teat

-2




year. It would be improper to base rates on a level of sales
other than test year sales without an adjusted billing
analysis which reflects the additional sales and adjustments
to reflect increased costs associated with those sales. In
the absence of such a billing analysis and sufficient data to
adjust appropriate expenses, the Commission 18 of the opinion
that actual test year sales and revenue should bde used in

determining revenue requirements and sctting rates.

Purchased Water

Murray proposed an adjustment of §$5,400 to idncreasc
purchased water expense based on increased purchases since
the end of the test ycar. In order to be consistent with the
use af actual test yecar results, as addressced in the previous
section, the Commission will not accept the proposed
adjustment to purchased water expenses.

Based on the test year level of water purchases, the
Commission has determined that an adjustment of $2,698 to
increcase purchasced water cxpense is necessary to reflect the

increascd cost of wator from Murray's wholesale water

supplier. Thia adjustment reflects the rate increase by the

Murray Water and Wastewater System, effective October 1,

1982,

Depreciation

Murray reported actual depreciation expense for the
test year of $7,336. The Commisson {is of the opinion that
for rate-making purposcs depreciation expense should be

computed on the original cost of plant in service lewus

-3~



contributions in aid of construction. Contridbutions provided
to the utility for capital expenditures reduce the capital
requirements from investors. The plant provided through
these contributions is cost-free, and, therefore, the utility
has no cost to recover by depreciating {ts contributed
property and should not expect its ratepayers to provide this
recovery.

The record herein reflects that the level of

contributions 1in aid of construction at the end of the test

period was $162,900 which is approximately 44.4 percent of
the total cost of utility plant in service. Therefore, the

Commission has reduced depreciation expense by $3,258, or

44,4 percent, to exclude depreciation on plant provided
through contributions in aid of construction.
After constderation of the accepted adjustments, the

Commission finds Murray's test period operations to be as

follows:

Actual Pro forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $ 40,597 $ - 0 - $40,597
Operating Expenses 38,352 9,393 43,745
Operating Income § 2,245 $<5,393> $<3,148>
Interest Expense 7,253 <130> 7,123
Interest Income 2,460 Y00 3,366
Net lncomc § <2,542> $<6,363> $<6,905>

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Murray's adjuasted test pceriod reflects o lJoss din

operating income of $3,148, which doces not provide adequate

coverage on the annual debt s8ervice requirement. The

A




Commisgsion 1is of the opinion that additional revenue of
$9,500, which is the full amount requested, is required to
improve Murray's debt service coverage to an adequate level.
Based on the adjusted test year results, the increase granted
herein will produce operating revenue of $50,097. This level
of revenue will produce net operating {ncome of $6,352 which
together with interest income of $3,366 will be sufficfent to

allow Murray to pay its operating expenses and meet its debt

service requirements,

RATE DESIGN

Murray's present rate structure consists of seven rate
bhlocke ranging from the firat 2,000-gallon usage level to an
over 100,000-gallon usage level. Murray proposed to reduce
the number of rate blocks to five by combining the last three
steps so that all usage over 20,000 gallons would be billed
at the same rate. This would affect three customers now
being billed for usage in the sixth and seventh rate blocks.

Murray also proposed to {incrcase the rates in the first two
rate blocks; however, no iancrease was proposcd for the third,
fourth and fitth blockn. In fty renponse ta Ttemn 8 and 9 of
the Commimnaion’'s Order of February 23, 1983, Murray statod
that omission of an {incrcase Iin these rate blocks was §n
error. The Commission is of the opinion that this error
should be correccted and that the rates for all usapge levels
should be considered in determining the rcasonable rates to

be charged.




Murray's last ratc increase was granted in Case No.
6243, Application of Murray No. | Vater District, Calloway
County, Kentucky, in the Order dated May 19, 1975, Since
that time, Murray's supplicr has incrcascd the cost of pur-
chased water three times to the present rate of $.60 per
1,000 gallons,. The Commission has allowed an adjustment
herein of $2,698 to reflect the increased cost of purchased
water. This {ncrease {s relevant to all water ussage and
should be applicd uniformly te all rate blocks,.

The Commission 1s of ¢the opinion that the proposed
change in rate design will provide cost savings by simpli-
fying the wusage calculation and billing process, thus,
benefiting both Murray and its customers. Morecover, it will
allow a more equitable distritutodn of the remaining revenue
requirements, thereby balancing the {mpact of the rate
adjustment on customrs at all usage levels, The proposed
change in rate desing should be approved.

CONNECTION CHARGES

Murray proposed to increase its conncction charges by
adding 550 to the present charge for 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch
meter sizes. Ko increase was proposed for the larger meters.
In response to the Commission's Order of Februvary 15, 1983,
Murray filed cost data showippg averape conncecelion expenses
for ovach wlze nmetoer, These cupl dutn show that the
connection expenses are greater thanm the charges proposaed,

except for the 2-inch mceterx. The connection charge 18 a

-0~




nonrecurring cxpense attributable to a request by a specific
customer. The Commission §is of the opinion that such charges
should be compensatory rather than subsidized through the
rates. Further, the costs involved in the installation of a

2-inch meter are variable in that the ¢type of meter and

related materfials expense are dependant wupon the wusage
pattern of the particular customer. Therefore, the
connection charges as proposed by Murray should be denied.
The charges in Appendix A are¢ compensatory based on cost data
filed in this case, are fair, just and reasonablc and should
be approved.
SUMMARY

The Commission, having considered the evidence of
record and beding adviscd, is of the opinion and finds that:

1. The change in rate design proposed by Murray will
benefit both the wutility and 1its customers and should be
approved.

2, The rates and charges proposed by Murray are
unfair, unjust and unrcasonable and should be denicd.

3. The rates and charges in Appendix A are the fair,
just and reasonable rates for Murray and will produce gross

annual revenue sufffcient to pay §te operating expenses,

service its debt and provide a reasonbile swurplus.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the change in rate design
proposed by Murray be and it hereby is approved for service

rendered on and after the date of this Order.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges 1in
Appendix A be and they hereby are approved for service
rendered on and after the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges
proposed by Murray bhe and they hereby are denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 30 days from the
date of this Order Murray shall fi{ilc with the Commission its

revised tariff shects setting out the rates and charges

approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of May, 1983.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1airman
Vgcc Chairman /

Commissioner 57

ATTEST :

Secretary




APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 8732 DATED May 6, 1983.

The followling rates are prescribed for customers of
Murray No. 1 Water Digtrict. All other rates and charges not
specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those
in effecct under authority of the Commission prior to the

cffective date of this Order.

GALLONAGE BLOCK RATE

First 2,000 gallons $5.90 mimimum

Next 3,000 gallons 1.90 per 1,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons 1.50 per 1,000 gallons
Next 10,000 gallons 1.15 per 1,000 gallons
Next 20,000 gallons .85 per 1,000 gallons

Minimum Bills for Large Mcters

Meter Size Usage Miniwmum B111%
5/8-inch 2,000 gallecns $ 5.90
3/4-~inch 3,000 gallons 7.80

l1-inch 5,000 gallons 11.60

1 1/2-inch 10,000 gallons 19.10

2-inch 16,000 gallons 26.00

*Usgage Iin ecxcess of that allowed by the minimum bill ehall

charged in accordance with the approved rate schedule.

Connection Chargen

Mcter Size Charge
5/8-1inch meter $460
3/4-inch meter 490

l1-inch meter 540

11/2~4inch meter 655

2=-inch meter Actual Cost

be



